
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

UNFAIR PRACTICE CHARGE
DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE: Case No: Date Filed: 09/20/2021

INSTRUCTIONS:  File the original and one copy of this charge form in the appropriate PERB regional office (see PERB 
Regulation 32075), with proof of service attached to each copy. Proper filing includes concurrent service and proof of service of  
the charge as required by PERB Regulation 32615(c). All forms are available from the regional offices or PERB's website at  
www.perb.ca.gov.  If more space is needed for any item on this form, attach additional sheets and number items. 

IS THIS AN AMENDED CHARGE?       YES         If so, Case No                                                                            NO                           

1. CHARGING PARTY:    EMPLOYEE     EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION     EMPLOYER      PUBLIC1   

a. Full name: Association of Clovis Educators, CTA/NEA

b. Mailing Address: c/o CTA - SFS Legal Department, 11745 E. Telegraph Rd., Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

c. Telephone number: (562) 478-1351

d. Name and title of agent to 
contact:

Michael Plank, Attorney E-mail Address: mplank@bushgottlieb.com

Telephone number: (818) 973-3231 Fax No.: (818) 973-3201
e. Bargaining Unit(s) 

involved:
Certified

2. CHARGE FILED AGAINST: (mark one only)  EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION        EMPLOYER 

a. Full name: Clovis Unified School District

b. Mailing Address: 1450 Herndon Ave Clovis, CA 93612

c. Telephone number: (559) 327-9000

d. Name and title of agent to 
contact:

Eimear O'Farrell, Superintendent E-mail Address: eimearofarrell@cusd.com

Telephone number: (559) 327-9000 Fax No.: (559) 327-9109

3. NAME OF EMPLOYER (Complete this section only if the charge is filed against an employee organization.) 

a. Full name:
b. Mailing address:

4. APPOINTING POWER: (Complete this section only if the employer is the State of California. See Gov. Code, §   18524.) 

a.  Full name: 
b.  Mailing Address:
c.  Agent:

1

5. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

1An affected member of the public may only file a charge relating to an alleged public notice violation, pursuant to Government Code section 3523, 3547, 3547.5, or 3595, or 
Public Utilities Code section 99569
PERB-61 (4/3/2020) SEE REVERSE SIDE
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     Are the parties covered by an agreement containing a grievance procedure which ends in binding arbitration?

Yes       No       Unknown 

 6. STATEMENT OF CHARGE 

a. The charging party hereby alleges that the above-named respondent is under the jurisdiction of: (check one)

 Educational Employment Relations Act (EERA) (Gov. Code, § 3540 et seq.) 
 Ralph C. Dills Act (Gov. Code, §  3512 et seq.)  
 Higher Education Employer-Employee Relations Act (HEERA) (Gov. Code, §  3560 et seq.)  
 Meyers-Milias-Brown Act (MMBA) (Gov. Code, §  3500 et seq.)  
 Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority Transit Employer-Employee Relations Act (TEERA)  

(Pub. Utilities Code, § 99560 et seq.)  
 Trial Court Employment Protection and Governance Act (Trial Court Act) (Article 3; Gov. Code, §  71630 –  

71639.5)  
Trial Court Interpreter Employment and Labor Relations Act (Court Interpreter Act) (Gov. Code, §  71800 et seq.)

b.  The specific Government or Public Utilities Code section(s) or PERB regulation section(s) alleged to have been violated is/are:

Government Code sections 3543.5(a), (b), and (d)

c. For MMBA, Trial Court Act and Court Interpreter Act cases, if applicable, the specific local rule(s) alleged to have been violated 
is/are (a copy of the applicable local rule(s) MUST be attached to the charge): 

d. Provide a clear and concise statement of the conduct alleged to constitute an unfair practice including, where known, the time and 
place of each instance of respondent’s conduct, and the name and capacity of each person involved.  This must be a statement of the 
facts that support your claim and not conclusions of law. A statement of the remedy sought must also be provided. (Use and attach 
additional sheets of paper if necessary.) 

See attached.

DECLARATION

I declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the above charge and that the statements herein are true and complete to the best of my 
knowledge and belief. (A Declaration will be included in the e-mail you receive from PERB once you have completed this screen. The 
person filing this Unfair Practice Charge is required to return a properly filled out and signed original Declaration to PERB pursuant to 
PERB Regulations 32140 and 32135.)

Michael Plank /s/ Michael Plank 09/20/2021
(Type or Print Name) (Signature) Date
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PERB-61 (02/2021) SEE REVERSE SIDE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

UNFAIR PRACTICE CHARGE 
DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE: Case No: Date Filed: 

INSTRUCTIONS:  File this charge form via the e-PERB Portal, with proof of service.  Parties exempt from using the 

e-PERB Portal may file the original charge in the appropriate PERB regional office (see PERB Regulation 32075), with

proof of service attached.  Proper filing includes concurrent service and proof of service of the charge as required by

PERB Regulation 32615(c).  All forms are available from the regional offices or PERB's website at www.perb.ca.gov.  If

more space is needed for any item on this form, attach additional sheets and number items.

IS THIS AN AMENDED CHARGE? YES If so, Case No. NO  

1. CHARGING PARTY: EMPLOYEE EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION  EMPLOYER PUBLIC1

a. Full name:

b. Mailing address:

c. Telephone number:

d. Name and title of

person filing charge:

Telephone number:

E-mail Address:

Fax No.: 

e. Bargaining unit(s)
involved:

2. CHARGE FILED AGAINST: (mark one only) EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION  EMPLOYER  

a. Full name:

b. Mailing address:

c. Telephone number:

d. Name and title of

agent to contact:

Telephone number:

E-mail Address:

Fax No.: 

3. NAME OF EMPLOYER (Complete this section only if the charge is filed against an employee organization.)

a. Full name:

b. Mailing address:

4. APPOINTING POWER: (Complete this section only if the employer is the State of California.  See Gov. Code, § 18524.)

a. Full name:

b. Mailing address:

c. Agent:

________________________ 

1
An affected member of the public may only file a charge relating to an alleged public notice violation, pursuant to Government Code 

section 3523, 3547, 3547.5, or 3595, or Public Utilities Code section 99569. 

Association of Clovis Educators, CTA/NEA

c/o CTA - SFS Legal Department, 11745 E. Telegraph Rd., Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

562-478-1351

Michael Plank mplank@bushgottlieb.com

818-973-3231 818-973-3201

Certified

Clovis Unified School District

1450 Herndon Ave., Clovis, CA 93611

559-327-9000

Eimear O'Farrell, Superintendent eimearofarrell@cusd.com

559-327-9000 559-327-9109
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5. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

     Are the parties covered by an agreement containing a grievance procedure which ends in binding arbitration? 

 Yes _______   No _________  

6. STATEMENT OF CHARGE

a. The charging party hereby alleges that the above-named respondent is under the jurisdiction of: (check one)

Educational Employment Relations Act (EERA) (Gov. Code, § 3540 et seq.) 

Ralph C. Dills Act (Gov. Code, § 3512 et seq.) 

Higher Education Employer-Employee Relations Act (HEERA) (Gov. Code, § 3560 et seq.) 

Meyers-Milias-Brown Act (MMBA) (Gov. Code, § 3500 et seq.) 

A Covered Public Utilities Code Transit Employer (BART (Pub. Util. Code, § 28848 et seq.), Orange County 
Transportation Authority (Pub. Util. Code, § 40000 et seq.), and supervisory employees of the Los Angeles 
County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (Pub. Util. Code, § 99560 et seq.)).   

Trial Court Employment Protection and Governance Act (Trial Court Act) (Article 3; Gov. Code, § 71630 – 
71639.5) 

Trial Court Interpreter Employment and Labor Relations Act (Court Interpreter Act) (Gov. Code, § 71800 et 
seq.) 

b. The specific Government or Public Utilities Code section(s) or PERB regulation section(s) alleged to have been
violated is/are:

c. For MMBA, Trial Court Act and Court Interpreter Act cases, if applicable, the specific local rule(s) alleged to have
been violated is/are (a copy of the applicable local rule(s) MUST be attached to the charge):

d. Provide a clear and concise statement of the conduct alleged to constitute an unfair practice including, where known,
the time and place of each instance of respondent’s conduct, and the name and capacity of each person involved.
This must be a statement of the facts that support your claim and not conclusions of law.  A statement of the remedy
sought must also be provided.  (Use and attach additional sheets of paper if necessary.)

DECLARATION

 I declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the above charge and that the statements herein are true and 
 complete to the best of my knowledge and belief and that this declaration was executed on __________________________ 

(Date) 
 at       . 

(City and State) 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
(Type or Print Name)      (Signature) 

Title, if any: ______________________________________________________ 

Mailing address:  ______________________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Telephone Number:  ___________________________ E-Mail Address:  _______________________________________ 

Government Code sections 3543.5(a), (b), and (d)

See attached.

9/20/2021

Los Angeles, CA

Michael Plank

Attorney

801 N. Brand Blvd., Ste. 950, Glendale, CA 91203

818-973-3231 mplank@bushgottlieb.com
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728899v1  31794-30001 1 

Attachment to Unfair Practice Charge 

Introduction 

Charging Party Association of Clovis Educators (“ACE”) is composed of teachers employed by 
the Clovis Unified School District (“CUSD” or “the District”), and has been engaged in a 
campaign to organize teachers in the District since the summer of 2020.  The District has 
engaged in a series of unfair labor practices to stifle union organizing, including supporting and 
dominating the Faculty Senate (which is the primary subject of Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-
CE-3040-E, which was filed on June 1, 2021) and engaging in retaliation, surveillance and 
interference (which are the primary subjects of the Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CE-3047-E) 
filed on August 6, 2021).  

The Association continues to learn of unlawful conduct by the District. Most disturbingly, the 
Captain of CUSD’s internal police force emailed a veiled threat to a very public supporter of 
ACE who has previously provided multiple declarations in support of the Association’s request 
for injunctive relief.  

As detailed herein, within the past six months, CUSD has violated sections 3543.5(a), (b), and 
(c) of the Educational Employment Relations Act, Government Code §§ 3540 et seq. (“EERA”), 
and Government Code section 3550. 

Parties and Jurisdiction 

1. ACE is an employee organization within the meaning of Government Code § 3540.1(d) 
and the non-exclusive representative of certificated employees of the District. 

2. The District is a public school employer under Government Code section 3540.1(k). As 
alleged in Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CE-3040-E, and incorporated herein by reference, the 
Faculty Senate Executive Board acts as an agent of the District and operates an unlawfully 
dominated employee organization.  

3. PERB has jurisdiction over this matter under Government Code section 3541.5. 

Allegations 

Threatening Statement by Police Captain to Coerce and Discourage ACE Leader Kristin 
Heimerdinger 

4. Kristin Heimerdinger is an employee of the District, working as an economics teacher at 
Buchanan High School. She has taught in the District for 28 years. 

5. As outlined in Case No. SA-CE-3040-E, the District maintains a board policy that 
includes as part of its philosophy “Doc’s Charge.” The charge characterizes putting children first 
as incompatible with collective bargaining. It portrays employees who advocate for collective 
bargaining as “fighting over the rights and benefits of adults” and asks rhetorically, “Does 
anybody remember children anymore?”  A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit A. 
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728899v1  31794-30001 2 

6. The protected activity of Ms. Heimerdinger is open and obvious. Ms. Heimerdinger has 
been quoted in multiple public articles regarding ACE’s organizing actions. Among other 
appearances in the media:  

a. She was named and quoted in an ABC 30 Action News article from April 6, 2021, 
titled “Clovis Unified School District educators pushing to form teachers union.” A 
true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit B.  

b. Ms. Heimerdinger was named and described as a “main organizer” of ACE in an 
article in YourCentralValley.com published on April 7, 2021, titled “Major push 
underway to officially unionize Clovis teachers.” In the article, she was quoted  as 
saying “‘The actual fear is that we would no longer put students first,” Heimerdinger 
said. ‘And I just can’t see how that would be the outcome.’” A true and correct copy 
is attached hereto as Exhibit C.  

c. Ms. Heimerdinger was named and quoted in a press release from ACE on June 2, 
2021, regarding the initial unfair practice charges filed. A true and correct copy is 
attached hereto as Exhibit D. 

d. Ms. Heimerdinger was named and quoted in a GV Wire article from June 2, 2021, 
titled “Budding Clovis Teachers Union Files Labor Complaint Against District.” A 
true and correct copy is attached hereto as Exhibit E.  

e. On July 28, 2021, Ms. Heimerdinger was quoted in another GV Wire article titled 
“Clovis Unified Considers Letting Parents Decide About Their Kids’ Mask Use in 
School.” She was identified as a teacher “who heads the budding teachers union.” A 
true and correct copy is attached hereto as Exhibit F.  

f. On August 9, 2021, Ms. Heimerdinger was quoted in an article in 
YourCentralValley.com, in which she was identified as an Association of Clovis 
Educators spokesperson. She was quoted regarding workplace safety. A true and 
correct copy is attached hereto as Exhibit G. 

g. On August 11, 2021, Ms. Heimerdinger appeared in a video segment on ABC30 
Action News, where she was described as associated with ACE. The segment aired 
on live TV, and is also is hosted online1 with an accompanying article titled “Masks 
required at Clovis Unified schools unless a doctor signs off on student's exemption.” 
Ms. Heimerdinger is quoted in the article. A true and correct copy of the article is 
attached hereto as Exhibit H.  

h. Also on August 11, 2021, Ms. Heimerdinger was quoted in a GV wire article 
regarding school safety in which she was described as a “spokeswoman for the 
Association of Clovis Educators.” A true and correct copy is attached hereto as 
Exhibit I.   

1 https://abc30.com/clovis-unified-masks-students/10946004/.  
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i. On August 12, 2021, Ms. Heimerdinger was quoted in a Fresno Bee article regarding 
school safety in which she was described as an “Association of Clovis Educators 
spokesperson.” A true and correct copy is attached hereto as Exhibit J.  

7. Ms. Heimerdinger provided two declarations in support of the injunctive relief request, 
which were filed with PERB on or about August 11, 2021, and August 13, 2021. Ms. 
Heimerdinger also signed notices of appearance in the matter on behalf of ACE that were filed 
on or about August 10, 2021.  

8. Clovis Unified School District maintains its own police force pursuant to Board Policy 
3515.3. As such, these police officers are employees and agents of the District. The police 
force’s Captain is Jerry Inchaurregui. As such, Mr. Inchaurregui is a supervisor and an agent of 
the District. On August 15, 2021, he emailed Ms. Heimerdinger, with the subject line “children” 
and in the body of the email stated only “I hope you’re putting our kids first....” Mr. Inchaurregui 
sent the email from his official Clovis Unified School District email address. A true and correct 
copy is attached as Exhibit K. 

9. Ms. Heimerdinger knew Captain Inchaurregui, but she did not have any dealings with 
him at the time which could explain the email as anything other than a comment about her public 
protected activity in support of ACE. Ms. Heimerdinger submitted a formal complaint regarding 
the communication to the District, requesting an independent investigation of the incident, given 
that the Captain’s supervisor, Steve France, and the District’s Assistant Superintendent of 
Human Resources, Barry Jager, were both identified in ACE filing regarding the injunctive relief 
request. The District has refused to provide an independent investigator. Given the timing of the 
email, the vagueness of the statement ending in a suggestive ellipsis, the underlying anti-union 
philosophy of the District as expressed in Doc’s Charge, Mr. Inchaurregui’s official role as an 
armed agent of the District, and Ms. Heimerdinger’s prior statements in the media, the email is 
threatening. It evinces hostility toward Ms. Heimerdinger’s union activity, including her role in 
seeking PERB’s intervention to prevent the District from using unlawful tactics to nip in the bud 
union organizing. 

10. In response to Ms. Heimerdinger’s complaint, the District only claimed the issue had 
“been addressed” and that the District “cannot share the specific outcome” of the matter. To the 
Association’s knowledge, no remedial actions have been taken by the District. Under the 
circumstances, the District’s opaque and non-committal response does nothing to alleviate the 
coercive nature of the email or to remedy the violation. 

23. By its conduct, CUSD has unlawfully interfered with employee rights in violation of 
section 3543.5(a) of the EERA, failed to maintain strict neutrality in violation of section 
3543.5(d) of the EERA, and—as this statement was made during an initial organizing 
campaign—violated section 3550. 

Preferential Treatment of Faculty Senate in Interviews for Administrative Positions, Interference 
& Discouragement of Protected Activity 

11. On or about June 15, 2021, the District held interviews for a Learning Director opening. 
During the day, approximately 5 applicants were interviewed. The interviews were conducted by 
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a panel, and a spot on the panel was reserved for an employee that represented the Faculty 
Senate. No other employee organization received an offer to participate in any interviews or 
administrative positions.  

12. Deputy Principal Sonia Torossian ran the interview and questioned the applicants. She 
introduced the employees, and in doing so, she identified the Faculty Senate representative for 
the applicant. In her questioning of the applicants, she asked each applicant what the role of the 
Faculty Senate was at the District and how they would, if selected, foster a positive relationship 
with the Faculty Senate. No statements were made, or questions were asked regarding any other 
nonexclusive representative for certificated employees. As such, the interview process 
unlawfully interfered with the rights of employees, and coerced them into supporting the Faculty 
Senate. 

23. By its conduct, CUSD has failed to maintain strict neutrality in violation of section 
3543.5(d) of the EERA, unlawfully interfered with employee rights in violation of section 
3543.5(a) of the EERA, and—as this course of conduct occurred during an initial organizing 
campaign—violated section 3550. 

Blaming the Association for Eliminating Unlawful Benefits for Teachers 

13. On August 27, 2021, Superintendent O’Farrell sent an email to certificated educators. 
The email seeks to blame ACE for its efforts to create a level playing field between Faculty 
Senate and ACE. A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit L.  

14. In the email, the District makes the misleading claim that ACE was protesting that the 
District provided Faculty Senate resources “since our teachers' last vote to remain self-
represented.” The statement implies that teachers freely voted for self-representation, despite the 
fact that PERB held the District had unlawfully interfered in the election. Moreover, the previous 
vote was for no representative, and not for the Faculty Senate. The District institutionalized 
representation through the Faculty Senate after the vote.  

15. The email also makes the misleading and false claim that the Association was seeking to 
stop the District from providing support to “our teachers” and stopping release time that allows 
some employees “to serve teachers.” The support being provided was to the Faculty Senate only 
to help teachers that wished for their representation. The Association is not opposed to lawful
release time arrangements between the District and employee representatives and is not opposed 
to lawful support for employees generally. Moreover, the email claims ACE’s actions “threaten[] 
the existence of Faculty Senate” and that ACE is trying to “shut down Faculty Senate,” even 
though employees would continue to be free to voluntarily participate in Faculty Senate, just as 
they voluntarily participate in ACE.  

16. The email states “employees have the right to seek union representation if they have 
enough support.” But employees have the right to seek union representation even absent majority 
support, as ACE can represent employees while it is a non-exclusive representative. Moreover, 
the email implies the District continues to monitor the level of the support for ACE and Faculty 
Senate, claiming “many teachers have stated they do not support a CTA backed union,” a 
statement designed to delegitimize ACE as lacking teacher support. Viewed as a whole, and 
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notwithstanding the bare statement that “[l]egally, the District is required to remain neutral,” the 
email evinces the District’s preference for the Faculty Senate over ACE. 

23. By its conduct, CUSD has unlawfully interfered with employee rights in violation of 
section 3543.5(a) of the EERA, failed to maintain strict neutrality in violation of section 
3543.5(d) of the EERA, and—as this email was sent during an initial organizing campaign—
violated section 3550. 

Requested Remedies 

The Union requests that PERB order the following remedies for the above unlawful conduct: 

23. That the District immediately observe strict neutrality between ACE and other employee 
organizations;  

23. That the District immediately cease interfering with the rights of CUSD teachers and 
ACE under EERA; 

23. That the District post and electronically distribute notice of its unlawful conduct, that it 
has been directed to cease that unlawful conduct, and that it will cease that unlawful conduct; 
and, 

23. Any other appropriate remedy.  

Expedited Procedure 

Because this case arises during an ongoing organizing campaign that CUSD is attempting to nip 
in the bud, PERB is seeking injunctive relief regarding related charges, and because early 
resolution of the questions presented here are likely to improve labor relations between ACE and 
the District, ACE requests that this case be expedited in all phases, including the investigation, 
issuance of complaint, scheduling of a hearing, and decision by the ALJ and, if necessary, the 
Board. 
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Doc’s Charge

We believe in high standards in Clovis schools. We believe competition is an ingredient of high standards 
and an important motivational tool. We recognize three levels of competition. First, we want you to make sure that 
all of our students learn to compete against themselves; that’s the toughest competition of all. Second, we want you 
to encourage our students to compete in specialty areas to help them build on their strengths and overcome their 
weaknesses, because that’s the way they get jobs and that’s the way they have to perform in life. Third, we want you 
to teach our students to work in groups and to compete in groups because we think that students who can’t work 
in groups are going to have trouble in tomorrow’s world.

Competition does not start with schooling. Competition starts with little children just wanting to play – to 
catch or hit or kick a ball. Eventually, they learn a few skills and all of a sudden one of them looks at the others and 
says hey, let’s keep score. Now they’re interested in winning and losing, which is mostly what life’s all about.

While you are working with our children in Clovis we want you to remember the heart of the 
Clovis program: We want you to teach students to win with class and to lose with dignity. But we also want you 
to teach them that there is a lot more to being a winner than the final game score. We want you to teach them to 
root for their team to win, not for their other team to lose. We want you to teach our kids what to do when they 
lose. We want you to get them off their duffs and get them back in the fight. Don’t you let them give up. And if we 
can teach them not to be quitters by the time they finish the twelfth grade in the Clovis schools, they will probably 
make it through life.

Our philosophy is very simple: A fair break for every kid. We believe the schools and the students belong 
to the people. If our community wants their children to read, write, do arithmetic, sing, dance, play in the band, or 
compete in forensics – whatever our community wants, we are going to do – but we’re going to do it first class.

The professionals who work in our district are proud that we do not have collective bargaining. We 
are the only large school district in the state where the teachers and the administrators can still publicly say they 
like each other. I say that tongue in cheek, but my goodness, it’s amazing how often you read in the paper of adults 
fighting over the rights and benefits of adults. Does anybody remember children anymore?

In Clovis, we still like children. We make no bones about it. We’ve got a Clovis image to keep up, and we’re 
looking for people a cut above the average. We’re concerned about your appearance, you attitude, your teaching 
skills, your ability to work with students, but most of all we’re concerned about your character and your values. You 
are going to be around our children when nobody else is there. You are going to see and do things with them that 
nobody else will ever know about.

We’re looking for role models, and we’ve learned an interesting thing – if you really want to develop 
winners you’ve got to surround children with winners. And a lot of people think you are a winner or you 
wouldn’t be sitting here. Nobody gets this far without being recommended by a building administrator. And that 
administrator’s reputation is on the line because he or she has recommended you and hopes you reciprocate a little 
bit by trying to make his or her judgment look good.

So what we’re really saying to you is we think education revolves around teamwork and trust. We 
want you on our team, and we want to know that you want to be there. So we spend a lot of time telling you about 
the people and facilities you are going to work with and in – the school staff, the community, and the children, as 
well as the supplies, equipment, and materials – so from the first day of school it’s all forward. We don’t want you 
to look around at the beginning of the school year and say, “My Gosh, if I’d known it was like this I would never 
have signed with this district.”

If you are still interested in working at Clovis under those conditions, we’d like to offer you a 
contract. We people in Clovis get excited when teachers and students do things nobody thought they could do. 
As long as you work in Clovis don’t you ever lose that spirit…and never forget our motto, “Sic ‘em!”

PERB Received
09/20/21 10:19 AM
PERB Received
09/20/21 10:19 AM



Exhibit B 

PERB Received
09/20/21 10:19 AM
PERB Received
09/20/21 10:19 AM



9/16/21, 8:47 PM Clovis Unified School District educators pushing to form teachers union - ABC30 Fresno

https://abc30.com/education/clovis-unified-educators-pushing-to-form-teachers-union/10492465/ 1/8

CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Clovis Unified School District educators
pushing to form teachers union

By Dale Yurong

Tuesday, April 6, 2021
SHARE TWEET EMAIL

EMBED <> MORE VIDEOS 

Supporters say if they reach 50% plus one out of close to 2,200 Clovis Unified employees, they will be
recognized as a union.

CLOVIS, Calif. (KFSN) -- Some Clovis Unified instructors say their concerns haven't been
adequately addressed over the years.


LOG INWATCH 77°
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Frustrated members of ACE (ACE graphic), the Association of Clovis Educators, believe it's
time to form a teachers union.


"Teachers have been frustrated for a number of years, not feeling like they really had a
meaningful voice," says Kristin Heimerdinger. "Not feeling that their input as experts in the
classroom was valued."


But the push for unionization already has organized opposition from a group calling itself
Clovis Teachers For Clovis.


"All of a sudden, this divisive circumstance is kind of adding insult to injury for our
community, and I mean our community of teachers and our community of parents," says
Clovis High teacher Joni Sumter.


Get breaking news from ABC30 Action News delivered to
your inbox

Sign up for our breaking newsletter

Email Address

By providing my email address, I agree to the Terms of Use and acknowledge that I have read the
Privacy Policy.

Sign me up

"I just think there's other avenues that we can go down before we go to what is a permanent
and difficult solution to get rid of," says Clovis East baseball coach Ryan Smith. "Once you
unionize, it's tough to come back from it."


Supporters are in the process of collecting signed petitions from teachers, counselors and
psychologists.


They say if they reach 50% plus one out of close to 2,200 Clovis Unified employees, they will
be recognized as a union.
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"The district has avenues right now for teachers to express their opinions and have a voice,
but the issue is that the district is under no obligation to listen to those, to consider those, to
adopt those," Heimerdinger said.


Heimerdinger has taught at Buchanan High for 28 years. She expects to see the petition
gathering process complete by the end of the school year.


Clovis Unified said in a statement to Action News, "We recognize that during the pandemic,
these traditions of collaboration and finding win-win solutions have been challenged given
the sharply divided views held on the subject within our community and among our own
employee teams."

Report a correction or typo
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NEWS

Major push underway to officially unionize Clovis
teachers

CLOVIS, Calif. (KSEE) — Clovis Unified School District (CUSD) teachers are making

their voices heard. An effort began this week to legally recognize a newly formed

teachers union in the district. The union would include school counselors and

other educators. 

by: Adrian Thomas

Posted: Apr 7, 2021 / 06:47 PM PDT	/ Updated: Apr 7, 2021 / 06:47 PM PDT

Advertisement. Your video will resume in 25 seconds.
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On Monday, several dozen Clovis Unified employees signed an open letter

announcing an effort to make the Association of Clovis Educators (ACE) a formal

union in the district. However, there is some pushback.

Kristen Heimerdinger is one of the main organizers of ACE. She says more than

50% of the district’s 2100+ employees who aren’t already in a union will have to sign

a petition in support of ACE, after which the petition would be sent to the state and

signatures verified to fully recognize ACE.

“The actual fear is that we would no longer put students first,” Heimerdinger said.

“And I just can’t see how that would be the outcome.”

Heimerdinger teaches economics at Buchanan High School. She says the petition

will be open until enough singatures are gathered, and is hopeful of the ACE will be

officially recognized by next school year. She says other district employees like bus

drivers and cafeteria workers have union representation, and it’s finally time to give

teachers the representation they deserve. 

Joni Sumter and Ryan Smith also teach in the district and started the group, Clovis

Teachers for Clovis, to advocate against unionization.

“As soon as you interject a union you provide this legal barrier between teachers,

administrators, students, and the community,” Sumter said.

Sumter and Smith say the representation staff and faculty have with administration

now is efficient, and the  labor policies unions enforce could pose difficulties, such

as penalzing a teacher wanting to stay after hours to work on lesson plans.  

“Teachers don’t feel like they can stay and do their job or their job the way they

want to without upsetting the union that represents them,” Smith said. “At the risk

of not getting the protections or benefits of that union, that’s where it really

becomes an issue. “

Manuel Bonilla is the president of the Fresno Teachers Association in the nearby

Fresno Unified School District. He says having legal protections from a union
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sanctioned by the state provides better oversight on the administrator-teacher

relationship.   He says over 90% of Fresno Unified teachers belong to that district’s

union. 

“It does not have to be adversarial,” Bonilla said. “I think in our time over the last six

years we’ve proven that at Fresno Unified. Organizing a union helps to formalize

that relationship in a different way.”

A statement from CUSD in response to the effort on educator to unionize can be

read below.

We know there are groups currently working both toward and against the

possibility of a teachers’ union in Clovis Unified, and in the midst of this

dialogue among our teachers, the administration remains committed to

keeping our doors open for conversation and working together with those

groups representing our employees in the decision-making process.

Copyright 2021 Nexstar Media Inc. All rights reserved. This material may not be published, broadcast, rewritten, or redistributed.
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Valley Schools Scramble After Sta
Hands Down New Vaccine, Testing
Mandate

LOCAL EDUCATION

Published 3 weeks ago on August 11, 2021
By Nancy Price, Multimedia Journalist
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School employees will need to be vaccinated or have weekly testing for COVID-19. (

Share with friends

Valley school districts scrambled Wednesday to determine how best to implement the new state pu
health order announced by Gov. Gavin Newsom that will require staff in public and private schools 
California to either provide proof of COVID-19 vaccination or undergo testing at least once weekly.

Newsom’s announcement comes the same week that many districts, including Central and Fresno, s
the first day of school.

California is the first state in the nation to make vaccination and weekly testing a requirement for t
and other school staffers, the governor said.

“We think this is the right thing to do, and we think this is a sustainable way to keeping our school
and to address the No. 1 anxiety that parents like myself have … knowing that the schools are doin
everything in their power to keep our kids safe, to keep our kids healthy,” Newsom said.

The announcement of the new public health order made by the California Department of Public He
at an Oakland school.
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Schools have until Oct. 15 to fully comply. Staffers will need to be vaccinated no later than Oct. 2 t
considered fully vaccinated by the Oct. 15 deadline.

The announcement from Newsom came one day before Fresno Unified schools are back in session.
spokeswoman Vanessa Ramirez said school officials remain focused on being ready for the first day
but also are examining what will need to be done to meet the requirements of the public health or

“We plan to continue complying with mandates that come our way, such as indoor mask-wearing an
vaccination/testing requirement for staff, but we will not be distracted from our mission of providin
excellent, equitable education to our students by the ongoing politicization of such mandates,” she

Vaccinations, testing, and mandatory face masks are among the layered mitigations that will protec
students and staff at schools, but the primary component is vaccination of employees as well as fam
Fresno Teachers Association said in a Facebook post Wednesday afternoon.

“We are in talks with district leadership about systemic mitigation layers that will encourage famili
educators to take the vaccine and we will work with district leadership about the implementation d
this new statewide policy. We will communicate with members as new information becomes availa
post said.

Clovis Unified, like other school districts across the state, will comply with the new requirements, b
officials first need to determine how best to implement them, district spokeswoman Kelly Avants sa
students will return for the first day of school on Monday.

“We will be looking into the new orders and then will begin developing details on what is needed t
this new requirement” by the Oct. 15 deadline, she said.

The new public health order will help keep students and teachers in class consistently, said Kristin
Heimerdinger, a Buchanan High teacher who is spokeswoman for the Association of Clovis Educato
aims to be the labor union for Clovis Unified teachers.

“We are thrilled to be back in person with our students and we want to make sure it stays that way

Gilbert Magallon, spokesman for Central Unified, said the district was reviewing the information fro
governor’s office on Wednesday.

Keeping Focused

Staying in School is Key
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RELATED TOPICS:

When asked how the state would enforce the mandate, Newsom said he expects districts will comp
this order as they do with all the other rules and regulations in the state Education Code.

“We’re not concerned about that. We think we have enlightened leaders, people that recognize wha
stake, their own health, the health and safety of the children that they’re serving. That’s their missi
our mandate. And we’re confident that we’ll see compliance.”
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Clovis parents urge school board to ignore
mask mandate as classrooms reopen for fall

BY ASHLEIGH PANOO

UPDATED AUGUST 12, 2021 08:20 AM

   

The Clovis School Board announced adoption of the California Department of Health's guidelines for kids in
school during the board meeting Wednesday, Aug. 11, 2021 in Clovis. BY ERIC PAUL ZAMORA 


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More than a dozen parents spoke out at Clovis Unified’s board meeting on
Wednesday, threatening to take their children out of school, shouting out of turn at
trustees, and begging the board to turn against a state mandate that says K-12
students and staff must wear masks while indoors at schools.

Several parents said they attempted to get a mask exemption signed by a doctor, but
many doctors are refusing to sign exemption forms.

Board President Steven Fogg asked the board if they would explore a possible
loophole in the mask mandate because there is technically no language that says
schools cannot offer a grace period for students to avoid mask-wearing while
parents seek a doctor’s exemption.

Deputy Superintendent Norm Anderson said there is no grace period for students
who are not up to date on vaccinations in any given year. The student does
independent study until they can show an updated vaccination record.

Only have a minute? Listen instead
-05:25

Powered by Trinity Audio
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We use cookies and similar technologies. By continuing to use this website,
you consent to our Terms of Service and our Privacy Policy.

ACCEPT
COOKIES

PERB Received
09/20/21 10:19 AM
PERB Received
09/20/21 10:19 AM



Superintendent Eimear O’Farrell and Trustee Susan K. Hatmaker, an attorney, also
advised against the move. It could lead to the health department issuing clarification
as it did after the district attempted to let parents exempt their own children from
masks in July. The California Department of Public Health issued a clarification
Friday that only doctors could make exemptions, forcing Clovis Unified to backtrack
its policy.

About 5% of students had a mask exemption form filled out as of Friday, which was
the deadline for parents to exempt their child.

SOME CLOVIS PARENTS URGE SCHOOL BOARD TO IGNORE MASK MANDATE

During the meeting Wednesday, some parents demanded trustees go against the
state mandates, and many wondered how much authority the health department
held.

Fogg said no one will ever convince the district to break the law, and O’Farrell told
speakers that the California Department of Public Health has the full force of the law
behind it, and the district must follow orders.

One parent, who said she had a preschool son in a special education class, said her
son’s speech learning would only work without a mask.

“He is learning how to socialize, how to read facial expressions and needs to be
watching his teacher’s mouth to know how to properly pronounce, imitate, and
correct his letter sounds,” she said. “She (the teacher) needs to see his mouth moving
to know how to correct him.”

The parent said she would not send her son to school with a mask, and he was too
young to qualify for independent study.

“Am I supposed to stay home and collect absences and get sent truancy notices, and
then get dropped from the program that I spent so many months jumping through
hoops (for)?”

Parents applaud after a fellow parent voiced opposition to the Clovis Unified School Board’s anouncement
they would adhere to the state’s health protocols for mask-wearing at schools Wednesday night, Aug. 11, 2021

We use cookies and similar technologies. By continuing to use this website,
you consent to our Terms of Service and our Privacy Policy.
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Parent Danielle Stockdale said her nurse practitioner gave her a list of 50 doctors in
the area she could try to get an exemption from.

“I called many of them. None of them return my phone calls. None of them have
availability right now … that’s even for telemedicine calls.”

Stockdale said she went back and forth with several doctors but didn’t get anywhere.

“What are you going to do?” she asked the board, “Because I have instructed my son
to tell them, ‘No, you’re not putting that face diaper on me.’ My kid is not sick. My kid
is not at risk of getting anybody else sick. They should not be having to do this.”

O’Farrell said while parents who spoke had valid concerns, so did parents who
advocated for masking in schools.

“I’m quite sure that none of our teachers, none of our students, want to wear a mask.
I personally don’t enjoy wearing a mask,” she said.

“Remember, our number one goal is to get our kids back in school. And we’ve had to
endure many obstacles, but the one thing we want to do is to get them into our
classrooms because we know just being in class, mask or no mask, our children will
thrive,” she said. “We had that happen in the spring.”

Near the end of the board discussion, Fogg told parents that having their children in
school, even with a mask, is a huge improvement from last year.

Fogg, an ophthalmologist, wears masks for his job and says they work to protect
people.

“I’ve heard a lot of people say, ‘Hey, you know what, my kid has to wear a mask? I’m
not sending him to school.’ But I sure think that’s short-sighted — really, over a
mask?”

CLOVIS, FRESNO TEACHERS UNIONS SUPPORT NEWSOM’S MASK MANDATE

The criticism from Clovis parents came just hours after Gov. Gavin Newsom
announced a new mandate requiring all school teachers to be vaccinated or submit
to weekly coronavirus testing.

in Clovis. ERIC PAUL ZAMORA EZAMORA@FRESNOBEE.COM
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Schools have until Oct. 15 to verify that their staff are vaccinated and put in place
weekly testing.

The new rules apply to public and private schools, making California the first state
to mandate vaccines or tests for all school employees. Hawai’i last week mandated
vaccines for all public employees, including teachers, but that order does not apply
to private schools.

The first day of school was already underway for Fresno’s Central Unified students
when the governor handed down the abrupt announcement. Fresno Unified — the
state’s third-largest school district with more than 70,000 students — reopens
classrooms Thursday. Clovis schools begin the fall semester on Monday.

Both the Fresno Teachers Association and the Association of Clovis Educators — a
group of Clovis teachers working to unionize — said they support the new vaccine
mandate.

“We are in talks with district leadership about systemic mitigation layers that will
encourage families and educators to take the vaccine and we will work with district
leadership about the implementation details of this new statewide policy,” Fresno
Teachers Association President Manuel Bonilla wrote in a statement on Facebook.

Kristin Heimerdinger, the Association of Clovis Educators spokesperson, said
teachers are “thrilled” to be back in the classroom with students, and “we want to
make sure it stays that way.”

“We want our students to have consistency in their education this year, which
depends on keeping students and teachers in class,” Heimerdinger told The Bee.
”The governor’s mandate is another way to ensure that students and staff are kept
safe and that we all have access to the consistency they deserve.”

The Fresno Bee’s Isabel Sophia Dieppa and The Sacramento Bee’s Sophia Bollag contributed to this report.

The Education Lab is a local journalism initiative that highlights education issues
critical to the advancement of the San Joaquin Valley. It is funded by donors. Read
more from The Bee’s Education Lab here.
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From: Jerry Inchaurregui <JerryInchaurregui@clovisusd.k12.ca.us> 
Sent: Sunday, August 15, 2021 5:43 PM 
To: Kristin Heimerdinger 
Subject: children  

I hope you're putting our kids first....

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone 
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From: Eimear OFarrell <EimearOFarrell@clovisusd.k12.ca.us> 
Sent: Friday, August 27, 2021 1:11:22 PM 
To: Eimear OFarrell <EimearOFarrell@clovisusd.k12.ca.us> 
Subject: Message to our Certificated Educators  

Good afternoon, 

Clovis Unified is a special place. You’ve heard me say it, you’ve heard previous superintendents say it, and 
you’ve heard it from colleagues and families moving into our school district from outside the area. I’m sharing 
some news with our certificated educational team because I want you to hear it from me and not through rumor 
or misinformation.   

Earlier this year, the California Teachers Association (CTA), on behalf of ACE, filed an unfair labor practice 
charge with the Public Employment Relations Board (PERB) that, in part, challenged the District:
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• Providing Faculty Senate resources, at its request, since our teachers' last vote to remain self-represented,

• Funding stipends for teachers serving on Faculty Senate, 

• Providing the Faculty Senate President, Vice-President, and Secretary release from full-time teaching 
schedules to serve teachers, and

• Displaying Doc’s Charge on the walls of learning spaces in the District.

ACE has asked PERB to get an injunction in Fresno County Superior Court to stop the District from  providing 
such support to our teachers. The District believes this action disturbs the status quo and threatens the existence 
of Faculty Senate before teachers have had a full say on whether they want to unionize.

We understand employees have the right to seek union representation if they have enough support. We  also 
understand many teachers have stated they do not support a CTA backed union.  Legally, the District is required 
to remain neutral during union organizing activities. Since CTA and ACE came forward, we have met with their 
representatives and included them in meetings where other employee groups are represented. We are doing our 
best to meet our legal obligation.

However, we also believe that until the issue of representation is resolved, the status quo should remain in 
place. The District has a legal right to defend itself against unfair practice charges and to oppose CTA's and 
ACE's efforts to shut down Faculty Senate. In the coming weeks and months, the District  will exercise those 
rights.  

You may hear more about these issues through the news media or other sources in the community, and I felt it 
important for you to hear from your Superintendent. We believe the process should be fair to all.  We will stand 
by that belief.

Sincerely,

Eimear O’Farrell, Ed. D.

Superintendent

Clovis Unified School District
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(02/2021) Proof of Service 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I declare that I am a resident of or employed in the County of _______________________, 

State of ________________.  I am over the age of 18 years.  The name and address of my  

Residence or business is ____________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

On ____________________, I served the ____________________________________ 
(Date)  (Description of document(s)) 

_________________________________ in Case No. ___________________________. 
  (Description of document(s) continued)         PERB Case No., if known) 

on the parties listed below by (check the applicable method(s)): 

placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope for collection and 
delivery by the United States Postal Service or private delivery service following 
ordinary business practices with postage or other costs prepaid; 

personal delivery; 

electronic service - I served a copy of the above-listed document(s) by 
transmitting via electronic mail (e-mail) or via e-PERB to the electronic service 
address(es) listed below on the date indicated.  (May be used only if the party 
being served has filed and served a notice consenting to electronic service or has 
electronically filed a document with the Board.  See PERB Regulation 32140(b).) 

(Include here the name, address and/or e-mail address of the Respondent and/or any other parties served.)

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on _______________, 

(Date) 
at ___________________ __________________________. 

(City) (State) 

(Type or print name) (Signature) 

Los Angeles

California

801 N. Brand Blvd., Ste. 950, Glendale, CA 91203

9/20/21 Unfair Practice Charge

Clovis Unified School District
1450 Herndon Ave.
Clovis, CA 93611
David Moreno
damoreno@f3law.com
Katy McCully Merrill
kmccullymerrill@f3law.com
Lynn Beekman
lbeekman@f3law.com

Clovis Unified School District
1450 Herndon Ave.
Clovis, CA 93611
Eimear O'Farrell, Superintendent
Email: eimearofarrell@cusd.com

9/20/2021

West Covina, CA

Ashlie Kennedy

X
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